
 Supporting people with a learning disability  
 and/ or autistic people 
 Worked examples to support learning and development 

What are these worked examples? 

These worked examples are based on real life scenarios of people with learning disabilities and/ 
or autistic people, who display or are at risk of displaying behaviours which challenge. Each 
worked example explains what workforce that individual needs, what skills and knowledge they 
need, and how much this training would cost. They can help adult social care commissioners 
and employers to plan support and provide the right learning and development. 

Find out more and download other worked examples at 
www.skillsforcare.org.uk/workedexamples. 

 Meet Paul and Doreen 

Paul is 51 and he lives with his mum Doreen who is in her late 70’s. He may have a borderline/ 
mild learning disability and autism but has had no formal diagnosis.

Paul is interested in horror and sci-fi films and is a talented keyboard player.

He has no friends in the ‘real’ world but he does have some friends online – some have been 
friends for 20 years but never met. He often ‘falls out’ with neighbours, members of the public 
or people online, which scares his mum and leads to Paul avoiding people. They have no 
contact with any extended family.

Paul is verbally articulate but struggles to talk about his feelings. He can be sensitive to sudden 
noises and criticism, and says he ‘can not hear anything’ when he gets stressed. 



 

What are the key challenges that Paul and Doreen 
face? 

Doreen coordinates the household and finances but relies on Paul to do all the ‘physical’ 
activities. They live off the widows pension that Paul’s dad left, but they are struggling to 
make ends meet, and they are confused about whether or not they can claim benefits. 

Doreen’s health is deteriorating and she now has mobility problems and lacks 
confidence getting around. She needs further health examinations but does not want 
to leave Paul alone overnight. Their house is described as ‘cluttered’ by a community 
occupational therapist who came to give Doreen advice on falls prevention. 

At the moment Paul has low level care needs, and is his mum’s carer. However without 
early intervention and preventative support, Paul could require more support in the future 
and have to move into a residential care setting. 

He can also become ‘flustered’ when he is under pressure or facing unexpected events. In 
the past this has led him to throw objects and kick furniture. He often acts on impulse and is 
ashamed afterwards. He was once cautioned by the police after slapping some teenage boys 
who were taunting him – now he will not travel on public transport and can not drive, so Doreen 
pays for taxis for them to do their shopping.

Paul has never worked but he does buy films and action figures from the charity shops and 
sells them online to make ‘pocket money’. He has tried volunteering several times but leaves 
when he feels criticised.

Paul hints at grief, loss and bereavement – this could be for his dad and/ or for the life he feels 
he wanted (which includes marriage, children and a job). He also can not bear to think about 
his mum’s death.

As Doreen’s health is deteriorating, they are both scared that they will be separated or forced 
to move into a care home. 



 Background to Paul and Doreen’s life 

Paul had a ‘bad time’ at school and changed 
schools several times. He stayed in school until he 
was 19 years old. 

After school he went to a day service two days a 
week, but stopped after a few months as he was 
no longer eligible and started to argue with others 
there – his mum also needed more help at home. 
It is reported that he hit one of the staff but he can 
not bring himself to talk about this. There was no 
other day service available at the time suitable for 
Paul. 

When Paul was 25 years old, his mum had a stroke and became weakened on one side with a 
paralysed left arm. Paul assumed a caring role as his dad was working (and later died) and her 
health is now deteriorating. 

They have no family support. Paul’s dad died 4 years ago of a heart attack in front of Paul, who 
tried to resuscitate him. Doreen has no other siblings and is not close to her family. 



What could Paul and Doreen’s future look like with the right 
support?

With the right care and support Paul and Doreen can have a positive future. Here are some of 
the immediate interventions Paul and Doreen need. 

 ■ Doreen gets home care for four to six weeks, to improve her mobility and build her  
 confidence.

 ■ Paul and Doreen have a carers assessment.
 ■ They get funding and access to respite care so Doreen can have the medical tests she  

 needs.
 ■ They get a care call alarm so they can call for help if needed.
 ■ Paul’s doctor does a medication review. In the past Paul has had sedatives prescribed  

 for big transitions such as hospital appointments. His GP reviews this for when  
 Doreen is not at home. 

 ■ Paul maintains his online friendships and hobbies.
 ■ Paul has a diagnostic assessment for autism and ADHD which helps him understand  

 himself better. He has cognitive behavioural therapy (CBT) which is reasonably adjusted  
 for people with autism, and this helps him cope better and reduce his anxiety.

In the longer term, here is some of the support that Paul and Doreen might need. 

 ■ They both get a person-centred care package and support from an advocate and 
 social worker. 

 ■ Paul’s social worker communicates with him by email and using photos which he finds  
 more comfortable. 

 ■ In the long term they move into an extra care housing scheme where there are staff 24/7.  
 They also receive funding to hire occasional personal assistants (PAs) so they can  
 both do separate activities and have a break from each other. 

 ■ They adapt the accommodation so Paul can keep his interests and hobbies  
 – for example fast wifi and an on-site garage so Paul can store his collections. He  
 also begins to play keyboard for the choir that meets at the scheme, and is friendly and  
 comfortable with older people.

 ■ Paul has bereavement counselling to reduce his anxiety and develop his resilience. This  
 helps him to think ahead and prepare for a time when Doreen may not be around. 

 ■ Staff at the scheme have training in autism awareness and mental health. Some of  
 them have similar interests to Paul and provide one to one support which is funded by a  
 direct payment. 

 ■ Paul starts working as a cleaner at the scheme for a few hours a week, alongside  
 another staff member.

 ■ Paul is supported to contact his extended family and emails them at Christmas and on  
 his birthday.



What workforce do Paul and Doreen need? 

To have a positive future, Paul and Doreen need the right workforce in place. Here are some 
suggestions. 

 ■ Staff at housing scheme, including support workers and managers
 ■ Personal assistants (PAs)
 ■ Social worker who also acts as a care coordinator
 ■ Independent mental capacity advocate (IMCA)
 ■ GP
 ■ Community learning disability team (CLDT)
 ■ Positive behavioural support (PBS) consultant
 ■ Bereavement counsellor
 ■ Direct payment support team
 ■ Neighbours in the scheme and others in the community



What skills and knowledge does this workforce need?

Paul and Doreen’s workforce need to have the right skills and 
knowledge to provide high quality care and support. We think 
these are the key things that their workforce need to know or 
have skills around:  

 ■ active support
 ■ understanding your caring role
 ■ behaviours which challenge
 ■ PBS level A*
 ■ PBS level B*
 ■ loss, grief and bereavement
 ■ autism awareness
 ■ practical life skills
 ■ mental health
 ■ person-centred planning
 ■ digital skills. 

The table on the next page explains what skills and 
knowledge each worker needs. The boxes with a ‘x’ in 
suggest what that worker needs to know. The boxes which 
say ‘some’ indicates that some workers in this group would 
need this knowledge but not necessarily all of them. 

    Values 

Everyone working in adult social care should have the right 
values. Values are the things that we believe to be important, 
and they influence how people behave in different situations. 
Recruiting people with the right values can help employers find 
people who know what it means to deliver high quality, person-
centred care and support. 

Our ‘Example values and behaviours framework’ describes some 
of the values that are central to providing high quality care and 
support. 

*PBS levels A, B and C refer to the competency levels in the PBS Academy Competence Framework. The 
framework outlines the things that you need to know and do when delivering best practice PBS. It explains the 
competencies at three different levels: 1. direct contact (PBS level A), 2. behaviour specialist, supervisory or 
managerial (PBS level B) and 3. higher level behaviour specialist, organisational, consultant (PBS level C). 

http://www.skillsforcare.org.uk/valuesframework
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How much would this training cost over a five year period?

This table estimates how much it would cost to deliver this training. It is based on the training 
listed on the previous page and the costs are estimated for a five year period. We recommend 
that a lot of the training can be delivered together, with people from different roles. 

We have NOT included the basic professional training that roles like GP, occupational therapist 
and social worker do.

We HAVE included basic training that Paul and Doreen’s day to day support team need since 
they would be selected to support them specifically.



Days of training

Number of 
people

Cost each day of 
paid work

Direct cost of 
training 

Total cost

Cost of updating 
annually

% of their time 
spent supporting 
them

Cost related to 
them over five 
years

Cost related to 
them over one 
year

Notes

P
au

l
8

1
£0

£0
£0

£0
10

0%
£0

£0
D

ire
ct

 c
os

ts
 

in
cl

ud
ed

 w
ith

 
su

p
p

or
t 

w
or

ke
rs

.

D
o

re
en

7
1

£1
5

£0
£1

05
£3

0
50

%
£6

8
£5

3
D

ire
ct

 c
os

ts
 

in
cl

ud
ed

 w
ith

 
su

p
p

or
t 

w
or

ke
rs

.

S
ta

ff
 a

t 
ho

us
in

g
 s

ch
em

e
8

6
£1

35
£3

20
0

£9
86

0
£2

00
0

30
%

£3
50

4
£2

90
4

D
ire

ct
 c

os
ts

 
in

cl
ud

ed
 w

ith
 

su
p

p
or

t 
w

or
ke

rs
.

P
er

so
na

l a
ss

is
ta

nt
8

3.
5

£1
20

£0
£3

36
0

£1
20

0
75

%
£3

42
0

£2
52

0
D

ire
ct

 c
os

ts
 

in
cl

ud
ed

 w
ith

 
su

p
p

or
t 

w
or

ke
rs

.

S
o

ci
al

 w
o

rk
er

6
1.

5
£1

46
£0

£1
31

3
£3

00
0.

4%
£6

£5
D

ire
ct

 c
os

ts
 

in
cl

ud
ed

 w
ith

 
su

p
p

or
t 

w
or

ke
rs

.

In
d

ep
en

d
en

t 
ad

vo
ca

te
3

1.
5

£1
75

£0
£7

88
£1

50
0.

1%
£1

£1
D

ire
ct

 c
os

ts
 

in
cl

ud
ed

 w
ith

 
su

p
p

or
t 

w
or

ke
rs

.

G
P

2
2.

5
£5

63
£1

50
£2

96
3

£1
00

0.
4%

£1
2

£1
2

A
ll 

d
ep

en
d

an
t 

on
 

p
rio

r 
ex

p
er

tis
e 

an
d

 e
xp

er
ie

nc
e.

C
o

m
m

un
it

y 
le

ar
ni

ng
 

d
is

ab
ili

ty
 t

ea
m

2.
5

3.
5

£1
46

£0
£1

27
6

£4
00

0.
25

%
£4

£3
D

ire
ct

 c
os

ts
 

in
cl

ud
ed

 w
ith

 
su

p
p

or
t 

w
or

ke
rs

.



P
B

S
 c

o
ns

ul
ta

nt
54

1.
3

£1
88

£8
00

0
£2

11
63

£2
50

1.
5%

£3
21

£3
17

N
ot

e 
th

at
 t

he
 

in
iti

al
 P

B
S

 le
ve

l C
 

tr
ai

ni
ng

 w
ill

 e
q

ui
p

 
th

e 
co

ns
ul

ta
nt

 
fo

r 
m

or
e 

th
an

 5
 

ye
ar

s.

B
er

ea
ve

m
en

t 
co

un
se

llo
r

1
1.

5
£1

75
£0

£2
63

£7
5

0.
1%

£0
£0

D
ire

ct
 c

os
ts

 
in

cl
ud

ed
 w

ith
 

su
p

p
or

t 
w

or
ke

rs
.

D
ir

ec
t 

p
ay

m
en

t 
su

p
p

o
rt

 
te

am
1.

5
3.

5
£1

75
£0

£9
19

£2
00

0.
4%

£4
£4

D
ire

ct
 c

os
ts

 
in

cl
ud

ed
 w

ith
 

su
p

p
or

t 
w

or
ke

rs
.

N
ei

g
hb

o
ur

s 
an

d
 

co
m

m
un

it
y

1.
5

3.
5

£0
£0

£0
£2

5
10

%
£3

£0
D

ire
ct

 c
os

ts
 

in
cl

ud
ed

 w
ith

 
su

p
p

or
t 

w
or

ke
rs

.

IM
C

A
1.

5
1.

5
£1

75
£0

£3
94

£1
20

0.
4%

£2
£2

D
ire

ct
 c

os
ts

 
in

cl
ud

ed
 w

ith
 

su
p

p
or

t 
w

or
ke

rs
.

To
ta

l c
o

st
s 

re
la

te
d

 t
o

 
P

au
l a

nd
 D

o
re

en
£7

34
6

£5
82

0

A
ve

ra
g

e 
p

er
 y

ea
r 

re
la

te
d

 
to

 P
au

l a
nd

 D
o

re
en

£1
46

9



What could Paul and Doreen’s future look like without this 
care and support?

Without the right care and support, these are the negative kinds of things that Paul and Doreen 
might experience. 

 ■ Doreen falls and moves into a nursing home, and Paul has no support at home. He also  
 gets no support with his bereavement or practical living. He can’t afford to take the bus  
 to see his mum, and becomes isolated. This sudden change leaves Paul feeling  
 overwhelmed and anxious. 

 ■ Paul has no understanding of household finances, day to day skills and self- 
 management so he gets into debt and has the utilities cut off. His neighbours raise their  
 concerns but he does not trust anyone so he refuses to let people into the house. He is  
 deemed to have capacity to make these decisions so any safeguarding concerns appear  
 to be ‘self-neglect’. 

 ■ This could lead to Paul becoming homeless or moving into a hospital inpatient unit  
 which could be far away from his home.  

 ■ His collectables are disposed of and he is not supported to continue with his interests  
 and hobbies – he refuses support from medical professionals and with his personal care.
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